(1) A Group M fire area exceeds six thousand (6,000) square feet[,].   20 

(2) A Group M fire area is located more than two (2) stories above grade 21 

plane.   22 

(3) The combined fire area on all floors, including any mezzanines, 23 

exceeds twelve thousand (12,000) square feet.   24 

(4) A Group M occupancy used for the sales, storage, or display of upholstered 25 

furniture or mattresses over five thousand (5,000) square feet. 1 

(h) Section 903.2.7.1, High-Piled Storage. An automatic sprinkler system shall be 2

[...]

throughout buildings where the fire area containing a Group S-1 where one of the following 22 

conditions exists:   23 

(1) Occupancy exceeds six thousand (6,000) square feet.   24 

(2) [Where a Group S-1 occupancy used for storage of upholstered 25 

CB-047-2025 (DR-1) 

66 

furniture or mattresses exceeds two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet.]  Where fire area 1 

is located more than two (2) stories above grade plane.   2 

(3) Where a Group S-1 fire area used for the storage of commercial motor 3 

vehicles where fire area exceeds five thousand (5,000) square feet.   4

[...]

deactivated for a period of time, not to exceed 3 minutes, for the sole purpose of allowing a live 8 

voice announcement from an approved, constantly attended location. 9 

[(b) Section 907.6.4, Zones. Each floor shall be zoned separately and a zone shall not 10 

exceed twenty-two thousand five hundred (22,500) square feet. The length of any zone shall not 11 

exceed three hundred (300) feet in any direction. Annunciation shall be provided in all buildings 12 

that contain more than one zone. A floor shall be subdivided into zones when the maximum area 13

[...]

for a sprinkler, smoke control or alarm system is exceeded. The zones' coverage areas shall be 14 

arranged to coincide.] 15 

[Exception](2) Automatic sprinkler system zones shall not exceed the area permitted by NFPA 16 

13. Fire alarm zones may exceed twenty-two thousand five hundred (22,500) square feet where 17 

necessary to match sprinkler zones. 18 

[(c)] (b) Section 907.6.4.1, Graphic Zoning Indicator Panel. A zoning indicator panel 19 

with a graphic display and the associated controls shall be provided at the main entrance(s) of the 1